
2025-2026 Southern Utah University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jan 24, 2026)

 
 

Overall Record: 13-7   Conf: 5-3   Home: 8-1   Away: 5-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Chambers, Sierra 20-20 675 33.8 95-246 .386 24-91 .264 95-108 .880 8 31 39 2.0 30 0 69 52 3 14 309 15.5
44 Uhrich, Ava 20-20 584 29.2 102-235 .434 13-58 .224 42-58 .724 57 149 206 10.3 41 1 47 42 7 13 259 13.0
04 Fely, Brooklyn 18-18 385 21.4 79-175 .451 4-22 .182 41-58 .707 49 98 147 8.2 52 3 34 29 11 13 203 11.3
01 Doman, Kortney 20-20 631 31.6 46-124 .371 14-40 .350 37-48 .771 28 96 124 6.2 47 2 41 43 21 27 143 7.2
22 Kiernan, Devyn 20-20 497 24.9 47-132 .356 29-79 .367 8-17 .471 3 23 26 1.3 60 4 30 35 8 11 131 6.6
11 Trigueiro, Morgan 19-0 217 11.4 34-68 .500 27-50 .540 6-8 .750 2 14 16 0.8 11 0 4 11 3 3 101 5.3
32 Anderson, Denver 20-0 250 12.5 29-68 .426 8-24 .333 28-38 .737 21 33 54 2.7 21 0 20 12 5 5 94 4.7
13 Banks, Ashley 20-2 269 13.5 26-43 .605 0-0 .000 28-45 .622 24 50 74 3.7 30 0 15 21 18 1 80 4.0
35 Malafu, Olivia 18-0 134 7.4 22-38 .579 0-0 .000 6-11 .545 16 16 32 1.8 21 1 11 8 7 4 50 2.8
33 Kuelker, Vallory 8-0 51 6.4 6-19 .316 5-17 .294 3-4 .750 1 5 6 0.8 9 0 1 2 0 2 20 2.5
20 Scholtes, Emily 7-0 55 7.9 4-14 .286 1-6 .167 6-8 .750 3 9 12 1.7 3 0 4 3 1 1 15 2.1
02 Hasan, Bella 20-0 209 10.5 10-37 .270 2-9 .222 18-24 .750 11 13 24 1.2 11 0 21 23 1 8 40 2.0
05 Kay, Charli 13-0 93 7.2 8-17 .471 5-14 .357 1-3 .333 4 4 8 0.6 9 0 1 4 1 1 22 1.7
Total 20 4050 202.5 508-1216 .418 132-410 .322 319-430 .742 272 586 858 42.9 345 11 298 301 86 103 1467 73.35
Opponents 20 4050 202.5 472-1216 .388 122-382 .319 256-357 .717 190 469 659 33.0 394 16 229 274 51 143 1322 66.10

Team Statistics SUU OPP
SCORING 1467 1322
    Points Per Game 73.4 66.1
    Scoring Margin 7.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 508-1216 472-1216
    Field Goal Pct .418 .388
3 POINT FG-ATT 132-410 122-382
    3PT FG Pct .322 .319
    3PT Made Per Game 6.6 6.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 319-430 256-357
    FT Pct .742 .717
    FT Made Per Game 16.0 12.8
REBOUNDS 858 659
    Rebounds Per Game 42.9 33.0
    Rebounds Margin 10.0 –
ASSISTS 298 229
    Assists Per Game 14.9 11.5
TURNOVERS 301 274
    Turnovers Per Game 15.1 13.7
    Turnovers Margin -1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.8
STEALS 103 143
    Steals Per Game 5.2 7.2
BLOCKS 86 51
    Blocks Per Game 4.3 2.6
ATTENDANCE 4,162 8,306
    Dates/Avg Per Date 9-462 10-831
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-102

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Southern Utah 386 320 383 357 21 1467
Opponents 326 290 326 359 21 1322

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/03/25 PARK (AZ) W 103-55 366
11/08/25 WASHINGTON ST. W 77-64 423
11/13/25 at Eastern Wash. W 74-68 500
11/15/25 at Idaho L 72-76 396
11/18/25 BENEDICTINE MESA W 91-68 313
11/21/25 at Cal Poly W 85-80 441
11/29/25 NELSON W 111-41 236
12/04/25 NEW MEXICO ST. W 69-59 831
12/07/25 at Colorado St. L 47-70 1,662
12/13/25 at Boise St. L 66-81 1,749
12/20/25 vs Omaha W 80-47 102
12/21/25 at LMU (CA) L 68-76 0

* 12/29/25 UTAH TECH W 78-60 405
* 01/03/26 at UT Arlington W 58-55 721
* 01/08/26 UTAH VALLEY W 76-68 559
* 01/10/26 CALIFORNIA BAPTIST L 77-82 469
* 01/15/26 at Tarleton St. L 55-81 878
* 01/17/26 at Abilene Christian L 54-82 846
* 01/22/26 at Utah Valley W 64-60 1,113
* 01/24/26 UTAH TECH W 62-49 560

* = Conference game



2025-2026 Southern Utah University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Jan 24, 2026)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 5-3   Home: 3-1   Away: 2-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Chambers, Sierra 8-8 291 36.4 36-108 .333 9-41 .220 43-50 .860 6 8 14 1.8 14 0 23 25 0 5 124 15.5
44 Uhrich, Ava 8-8 261 32.6 40-102 .392 6-30 .200 13-16 .813 25 75 100 12.5 14 0 19 25 0 9 99 12.4
04 Fely, Brooklyn 8-8 182 22.8 40-85 .471 1-8 .125 13-18 .722 24 41 65 8.1 24 1 13 10 5 5 94 11.8
01 Doman, Kortney 8-8 269 33.6 15-45 .333 6-15 .400 16-21 .762 9 38 47 5.9 17 0 19 19 11 8 52 6.5
22 Kiernan, Devyn 8-8 216 27.0 16-46 .348 11-30 .367 1-4 .250 1 11 12 1.5 28 2 9 16 3 3 44 5.5
11 Trigueiro, Morgan 7-0 75 10.7 13-23 .565 11-17 .647 0-0 .000 0 5 5 0.7 3 0 2 4 1 1 37 5.3
34 Anderson, Denver 8-0 89 11.1 7-23 .304 2-8 .250 10-14 .714 9 11 20 2.5 7 0 4 6 1 4 26 3.3
13 Banks, Ashley 8-0 94 11.8 7-12 .583 0-0 .000 11-18 .611 13 18 31 3.9 12 0 5 11 6 0 25 3.1
02 Hasan, Bella 8-0 92 11.5 4-13 .308 0-1 .000 7-12 .583 3 8 11 1.4 5 0 8 10 1 4 15 1.9
05 Kay, Charli 5-0 21 4.2 2-5 .400 0-3 .000 0-1 .000 1 0 1 0.2 2 0 0 2 0 0 4 0.8
35 Malafu, Olivia 6-0 23 3.8 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 2 2 4 0.7 6 0 3 2 0 0 4 0.7
33 Kuelker, Vallory 3-0 6 2.0 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
20 Scholtes, Emily 3-0 6 2.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 8 1625 203.1 182-470 .387 46-156 .295 114-156 .731 105 237 342 42.8 134 3 105 136 28 39 524 65.50
Opponents 8 1625 203.1 203-491 .413 46-137 .336 85-133 .639 70 191 261 32.6 149 6 102 99 21 72 537 67.13

Team Statistics SUU OPP
SCORING 524 537
    Points Per Game 65.5 67.1
    Scoring Margin -1.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 182-470 203-491
    Field Goal Pct .387 .413
3 POINT FG-ATT 46-156 46-137
    3PT FG Pct .295 .336
    3PT Made Per Game 5.8 5.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 114-156 85-133
    FT Pct .731 .639
    FT Made Per Game 14.3 10.6
REBOUNDS 342 261
    Rebounds Per Game 42.8 32.6
    Rebounds Margin 10.1 –
ASSISTS 105 102
    Assists Per Game 13.1 12.8
TURNOVERS 136 99
    Turnovers Per Game 17.0 12.4
    Turnovers Margin -4.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.0
STEALS 39 72
    Steals Per Game 4.9 9.0
BLOCKS 28 21
    Blocks Per Game 3.5 2.6
ATTENDANCE 1,993 3,558
    Dates-Avg Per Date 4-498 4-890
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Southern Utah 138 109 126 143 8 524
Opponents 134 117 134 139 13 537

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/29/25 UTAH TECH W 78-60 405
01/03/26 at  UT Arlington W 58-55 721
01/08/26 UTAH VALLEY W 76-68 559
01/10/26 CALIFORNIA BAPTIST L 77-82 469
01/15/26 at  Tarleton St. L 55-81 878
01/17/26 at  Abilene Christian L 54-82 846
01/22/26 at  Utah Valley W 64-60 1113
01/24/26 UTAH TECH W 62-49 560


